The Investment properties and financial liabilities are valued at fair value determined by an independent appraiser

(please refer to Note 10 and Note 14). During the six months ended 30 June 2023 there were no other significant

changes in the business or economic circumstances that affect the fair value of the Group’s financial assets,

investment property and financial liabilities.

(iiii) Interest rate risk

The vast majority of loans and bonds (including under issued bonds) obtained by the Group bear interest at a

floating rate based on WIBOR plus a margin. As of June 30, 2023, the WIBOR6M was 6.95% (as of December

31, 2022, it was 7.14%). The Company's bonds are based on WIBOR6M plus a margin, while bank loans are

based on WIBOR3M or WIBOR1M plus a margin. Changes in the WIBOR rate will have a significant impact

on the Group's cash flow and profitability.

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis and its impact on net assets and income statement assuming if

the variable interest rate changes by 1% assuming that all other variables remain unchanged:

30  June  2023  30  June  2022

Increase  by

1%

Decrease  by

1%

Increase  by

1%

Decrease  by

1%
In  thousands  of  Polish  Zlotys (PLN)

Income statement

Variable interest rate assets 882 (882) 393 (393)

Variable interest rate liabilities (2,051) 2,051 (2,093) 2,093

Total (1,169) 1,169 (1,700) 1,700

Net assets

Variable interest rate assets 882 (882) 393 (393)

Variable interest rate liabilities (2,051) 2,051 (2,093) 2,093

Total (1,169) 1,169 (1,700) 1,700

Short-term receivables and payables are not exposed to interest rate risk.

In the Company's operations to date, the above risk has materialized, as the bonds issued so far by the Company

have borne floating interest rate. Significance of the above risk factor is assessed by the Company as medium.

The Company estimates the probability of occurrence of this risk as high.

58